COMMITTEE SESSION

AGENDA

FORT WAYNE COMMON COUNCIL

JANUARY 6, 2009

COMMITTEE SESSION IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING REORGANIZATIONAL SESSION <u>COMMON COUNCIL</u> <u>CONFERENCE ROOM 128</u>

<u>PRESIDING OVER THE STANDING</u> <u>COMMITTEE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL</u>

<u>SECRETARY OF THE COMMITTEE</u> SESSION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

LEGAL ADVISOR TO MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL SANDRA E. KENNEDY PRESIDENT

SANDRA E. KENNEDY CITY CLERK

JOSEPH G. BONAHOOM COUNCIL ATTORNEY

BENDER_____, BROWN_____, DIDIER_____,

GOLDNER_____, HARPER_____, HINES_____,

PAPE_____, SHOAFF_____, SMITH_____,

ORDER OF THE AGENDA

1. ROLL CALL

2. DISCUSSION OF PENDING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS UP FOR DISCUSSION

REGULATIONS COMMITTEE

R-08-12-17

RESOLUTION establishing an "Amnesty Period" for all Parking, Parking Meters, and Parking related violations as defined in Section 39.03 of the Code

Prepared by the Office Of the City Clerk Sandra E. Kennedy City Clerk

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AN "AMNESTY PERIOD" for all Parking, Parking Meters, and Parking related violations as defined in Section 39.03 of the Code.

WHEREAS, Section 39.01 of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana Code of Ordinances ("Code") establishes the "City of Fort Wayne Ordinance Violations Bureau; and

WHEREAS, Section 39.02 of the Code designates the Clerk of the City as Violations Clerk and to be the administrator of the Bureau; and

WHEREAS, Section 39.03 of the Code establishes the "Schedule of Penalties;" and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the City desires to declareJanuary20, 2009 through January 30, 2009 as an "Amnesty Period" for all Parking, ParkingMeters, and Parking related violations as defined in Section 39.03 of the Code;

WHEREAS, during the declared "Amnesty Period," any individual with outstanding Parking, Parking Meters, and Parking related violations as defined in Section 39.03 of the Code may pay the initial fine for such violation and any late fee associated with the initial fine will be waived.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That January 20, 2009 through January 30, 2009 is hereby declared as an "Amnesty Period" waiving late fees associated with all Parking, Parking Meters, and Parking related violations, as defined in Section 39.03 of the Code.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

Council Member

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Carol T. Taylor, City Attorney